Trachsel Family

Contribution to Swiss emigration

c by 3
Erwin Friederich Schmidt






Erwin Friedrich Schmidt

' THE TRACHSEL FAMILY -
Contribution to Swiss -Emigration

Expanded special printina of the supplement "Aus heimatlichen Gauen" (From
homey areas) of the "Pfalzischen “erkurs" (the Palatlme'Lercury)

Schriften zur Wanderungsgeschichte der Prllzer (Writings concerning the
migration history of the Palatinate. people).

Rublished by the Heimatstelle.Pfalz, Kaiserslautern,
Number 12 of the serises,

‘Printer: Zweibricker Druckerei und Verlagsgesselschaft mbH (the 4Zweibrucker
printing and .publishing company) |

1961

(Translation of: DIE TRACHSEL FAMILIE Ein Beitrag zur Schweizer Einwanderung.
Translated by Delbert Gratz, Mennonlte Historical Library,Bluffton, Ohio.)
Forward and Introductlon

Who does not have the wishto find out something furthef:cbncerping the
background of his famlly’ Only a few have the fortune to follow their lineage
over the length of a. century'ln the same land, in the same: place or even on
the same farm, Mere than one devastating war swept over the Palatlnate.
Aiways again the population was forced to leave.home and farm., Many families
were completely obliterated by the events of war,

The largest portion of the families who had to flee»in the last three
hundred years were a result of the Thirty Years War as at that time it
aopeared ail of ihe old famiiies'had completely died out. Together with
those »1d families who r- 2., . which many rad :.:zu to the forest, came
foreign settlers in the _an. | xersons-frem the SR, Sutherland_ s
especially fromtswitzerland aided in the.rebuilding of the destroye. homes
and farms.‘ Ag farmeps and artisans they found a new home in ihe falatinate
and good poesibilities to.work. Very often we read inﬂthe oxd documents'of

this time: "A Swiss", "A perSon from the Tirol",



They came here_bedause in their land there was religious intolerance
and the possibility of earning a livihg was not possible for as many persons
as lived there, hany of the Swiss immigrants came as single persons, but
many came also as complete family groups. A portion cettled directly in our
Palatinate, others settled first in Alsace and Lorraine before coming here.
Also in the Palatinate many of these immigrants changed their residence quite
frequently'untiltthey'fouﬁd a firm place.
| For the greater éart tﬂey belong to the settlers who contributed members
who then went to America and to ;outhea§tern Europe. Concerning Swiss
;mmigrétion mich has been written during the past fifty years. The Heimatstelle
éfalz in haisersla:utg;n has done through systematically orgaﬁizing many'small'
yorks mach to enligﬁfen th; research concernigg the Swiss:§gmigration and
ihrough this have b%;ﬁ able to give beginning points for gggéélogical studies
concerning the fﬁmiiges of Swiss origin. Only tenacious e@éé?ance and good
fortune lead to the%goal. | | %?f
| In the study before you I worked with the family Trachsel (Traxel, Traxsel,
Draxel, Draxsel and so forth) and have gone through the Reform4church récords
in the Palatinate which have given the places of origin in Switzerland. The
fhmily'Trachsel'(Eraxel, _rachsel e%tc.) belong to the evangelical belief. In
total there were four stems of the Trachsel “mily who emigrate::d Irc. Switzerland
that are mentioned in‘he records. Tragsel (Drachsel.; - appearea wdout 17.: 1~
the Reformed church records at Hassloch (descendants not carried out), f= -
II appears about 1720 in Wolfersheim, county Hamburg-Saar, ét that time bel iz~
ing to the Reformed Church Walsheim. Place of origin: Lenk i. . (Switzer-
land), Family II1 still has descendants in the Palatinate especially around
Lemberg. Family IV (place of origiﬁ: Riggisberg, Switzerland) will be dealt

with here in a more complete manner,



Ll

Riggisberg (Bern) is a separate parish on the line Thup-schwarzenb\zrg
and belongs to the civil county, Mihlethurnen (Switzerland). The place lies
from 750 to 970 meters above the sea, is 7.67 square kilometers in size and
was in the year 1148 first mentioned in the <_iocuments in conneétion with the
clc;ister R{ieggisberg as a neighboring parish, At 800 meters elevation stands
a castle that was sold to the officers of Bgarn, Konolfingen, Schwarzenburg and
Seftingen and was changed into a poor house. Lenk, about 75 kilometers from
Riggisberg is in the Berne se Oberland, 1068 meters in elevation, in ‘the farthest
corner of the Simental at the foot of the Gletscherhorn.

In the city area of Zweibrucken appears the name Trachsler through the
immigration of the Swiss "Abraham Trachsler from Wattwil in the Bernese area"
for the first-time on the 19th of December 1674 (Stadtkontraktenprotokoll
Zweibn'fcken).’ He was listed as a tenant farmer,

Wattenwil belongéd to the parish, Thurnen im Girbetal péfore 1658 (compare
Mihlenthurnen, Kirchepthurnen). A comparison with the olde;,s;t:baptismal record
of Thurnen shows that on the 2lst of December 1657 a Abraha}x’it' Trachseler, son of
Abraham Trachseler and Dori Bdler (B8hler, B8ler), was baptised in Thurnen., It
is not impossible that the above Abraham Trachsel is identical with this one.

Through the city archivist Siegl of Pirmasens I received some years ago
the opportunity to see a work that was completed by Wilhelm H, Traxel, 'Hanau ,
Leipziger Strasse 7 which he completed on the 12th of January 1936 concerning
the Langendiebacher Traxel family and their connection to the minister
Larmersdorf. From 1670 on appeared in Langendiebach Conrad and Clemens
Trachsel (Traxel, Thracksel, Draxel).

Wilhelm Traxel in Hanau intended with these materials that he got together

to put into the form of a dissertation in an extended manner for the university



$

of his city of birth; Giessen, or at a Swiss university, but until now %his
has mot been done. In this manner he wanted this work to be in every respect
worthy, cdmprehensive and complete as possible, While he was able to prove
the Swiss'origin,of his family without question, he was however not able to
find the place of origin in Switzerland even though he spent mich work in this
endeavor. He believed that by going through the Ri}masens archives again that
he would find this, but sorry to say this was not accomplished. From a report
of the registry of persons in‘Hgnau of 23 November 1955 I received the follow-
ing report: "It is not known whether Wilhelm Traxel and his wife were killed
during the war or whether they left Hanau without reporting. The house on
Waldstrasse Nu, 1, now named Heraeusstrasse, was destroyed during the war,"
This ambitious researcher we want to thank and from hig work give the
following quotation: | ~
| "Already from 1251-1259 a Traxel fumily is found in Swiég documents as
?rechsla further as Drasil, Trasult, Trachsel, Trachsler. Frequently many
?urther variations of this name are given. A1l of this and the special
entries of the state archives direct one further to research the economic
gffect of the Thirty Years War in Switzerland and through this came a large
émmigration into the depopuléted areas of Germany. This theme will take a
larger importance in this Sook. Also interesting are the many Swiss and
Tirolian Traxel coats of arm, signed figures and farm insignias that almost
completely have been put into a styiized form as the heraldic 1lily, the
original form of the Weltesche Yggsdrasil so that many Palatinate persons
that carry the name have a family coat or arms, Of.special things, the
special woodworking gccupation of the turnef has given from which our family

received its name.



Conrad Traxel (d, 27 April 1727) married Anna Barbara. They had seven
children: Johann, Elsbeth, Friedrich, Anna, Margarethe,. Johann Peter, Dietrich
and Konrad. .‘The first four died at the approximate age of 20 years. 'Clemens
Traxel had only son named Johann Georg and was buried on the 25th of June 1676
in Lang'éndiebéch. I (Hans Willy Traxel) belong to the Conrad line of which
only three main families remain today. The line of Clemens Traxel expanded
greatly in this érea:'a.nd at this time has about fifty families here, Dietrich
the second. son of Conr;ad Traxel married on the 18th of November 1705 , Anna
Mmalia the daughter ofz the minister there named Johann Heinrich Lammersdorf
from Zweibrﬂcken. In this; area no more documents were to be found outside of
the Langendiebach church registers, Also the Ysenburg princ;éuly house archives
1n B:Lrsteln near Schlﬂchtern whigdh contaln a few documents of the village of
ngendlebach research found nothing. b
Dietrich Traxel: I;as a magistrate of langendiebach and until 1735 a fruit-
recorder on the pr:mcipa.hty of Ysenturg, Lammersdorf must have known the
Tra.xel ‘family for a long time, If it had not been so , it is not likely that one
ofb their descendants would have married their daughters.”

In an entry in our Reformed churchbook in 4weibridcken the minister at
Langendiebach near Hanau and éarlier city school master in Zweibrticken, a son
of the princely chancellor registrar Bernhard and grandson of the princely
tax collector Theophil wammersdorf of Zwe_ib.rﬁ.cken married on ’the 29th of July
1674, Anna Katharina Zeiss, daughtex; of the innkeeper - -ristian zeiss from
Iweibriicken, This appeared on the 9th of February 170t as the wife of the
minister Johann Heinrich Lammersdorf of Langendieba‘ch at the baptiém of
Katharlna. Magdalena Zeiss, daughter of Isaak Zeiss and Anna R051na in Zwei-

briicken (and others together with Anna Katharlna , Johann Ulrich Stephanl ,

city schoolmaster his wife). As godfather appeared a magistrate, Conrad



|

huerbacher of Albersweiler for Stephani's daughter, Maria &lisabetha on the
16th of November'1685 in Zweibrticken,

Also it has not been possible for me to search the source materials of
the Langendiebach Traxel line completely.

The name of Friedrich, Dietrich, Conrad, Clemens Traxel were in the Reform
churchbooks of Lenk i. S,, in Riggisberg and Rieggisberg among the Trachsel
family not used.< Other indications of the place of origin are not given. A
report "Our Forefathérs Came from.switzerland“ was handed down from generation
to generation, It is'ﬁé'wonder that today after almost 300 years that any
gocumentary’material is left in the Palatinate because ofth;;m@ny'wars that
ha#e taken place there. The research in Swiss churchbooks?is not. simple.
Frequently there are only portions of the needed 1nformat10n glven. Much

T'. M ,.—-

intultlon and especlally-great luck are needed to reach'the d331red goal,

1

" "‘P.
¢

From a report frqm the state arch1v1st in Bern no complete information
: per cent of the
can bé given concerning immigrants, "while only a small/lmmivrants at this
time were recorded in the official records most of them left without reporting
so that the special leaving tax of ten per cent of their possessions would not
be taken, Frequently in the records they were only reported afterwards. This
record begins first in the yeér 1694 and contains no Trachsel from Riggisberz.™
So was the research concernlng the cor::ection between the Palztinate and
Switzerland. These results“the family hlstory of thiS'work.'
I give my hesrUy thanks to all of my helpers and especiaily to my Swiss
friend, Theo von Lerber, Berp, Kramgasse 61 who died on 4 February 1960,
Contwig/Pfalz, Jamary 1961 Erwin Friedrich Schmidt
TRACHSEL I | |
Original home: Switzerland

Settlement in the Palatinate: Hassloch around the year 1713



Source: Rgformﬁéhurchbook Hassloch

In the Reform churchbook Hassloch, Palatinate appears the following
persons who carry the name, Concerning the original home the church record
gives only ;from Switzerland": Sarmuel Tragsel, son of Hans Tragsel from
Switzerland, resident in Hassldch comfirmed in the Reform church in Hassloch
in 1713, married at Hassloch 27th of July 1718 to Anna Margarethe Theiss,
daughter of the tate Hermann Theiss, former resident in Hassloch., The follow-
ing children were all born in Bassloch: 1. Johann Wendel, born 6 “ugust 1721;
2, Johann Hermann, bofn 2L, January 1727, died Hassloch 8 April 1727; 2. Maria
Magdalena, born 29 July'l728; L. Johann Andreas, born 9 August 1730; 5. Anna
Elisabetha, born 20 January 1733. My report by Pfarrer lipps, Zweibrilcken,
Oselbachstrasse, much more can be found in the sources: l.{Refnnm‘churchbooks
of Iggélheim.ﬁhich contain much concerning Swiss iﬁmigration;during-these
years; 2. in the Obeggmtsprotokollen of Neustadt a. d. Weinstrasse (Staats-

archiv Speyer); 3. in the princely archive in Amorbach

TRACHSEL II
Original home: Lenk i. S. Switzerland

1. Settlement in the Palatinate Wolfersheim/Blies about the year
1719 |

Source: Reform’church book Walsheim/Blies, ®eform churchbook
Lenk i. S, Switzerland

Ancestor: Hans Trachsel, married Elsbeth Sungsel, Lenk i. S. Switzerland.
Son: Jacob Trachsel, baptized in Lenk i.S. 5 March 1552 died Wolfersheim,2a
Decemter 1721, 71 years old (Reform churchbook Walsheim); married Lenk i. S,
18 November 168L Margaretha Brengel (Bringel, Bringold, citizen of St. Stephen
in Simmental, Switzerland), born 1662, daughter (?) of Steffen Bringel and

Elsbeth Blatt(en), died Wolfersheim 21 May 1721, 59 years old four children:



1, Elisabeth, baptized at lenk i. S. 2. Nvember 168L, died Wolfersheim
30 April 1721,‘36 years five months old., 2., Peter, baptized Lenk i. s, 6
November 1691 (godparents: St ffe Pfﬁnd, Jakob Jaggi), confirmed in the
Reform Church at Riesghweiler 8 April 1708 (Reform churchbook). 3. Hans
baptized at Lenk i. S, 4 October 1689, married Anha.Maria, three children:
a) Hans Peter, born Wolfersheim 3 april 1719, bapﬁized Walsheim % April 1719
(godparents: Hanss Bierisér, Peter.Berger, Anna Katharina Hunsecker, daughter
of Jakob Hunsgcker (all from’wolfersheim), Anna Lva Schmidt, wife of Abraham
Schmidt of Breitfurt). b) and c) twins: Hanss Michel and Johann Nickel,
born Wolfersheim 25 December 1721, baptized at Walsheim 26 December 1721
(godparents: Michel Sieber, Anthoni Frejdinger, Johann Nickel and Anna
Christina Brengel, children of Christian Brengel from'wolferggeim.and Margarethe
}hndgecker of Breitfugé. L. Benedikt Trachsel, married Katégrina,'daughter
ya;ia Engel (Angelikai; born Wolfersheim, baptized Walsheim;;?April 1728
ggodpérents Trachsel;fBarthel Hundsecker, son of J akob Hund;;cker of Wolfersheim,
Anna Engel, daughter of Christian Brengel, Wolfersheini, and Anna Maria, daughter::
of Stephan Rub(en) of Wolfersheim).

.Written in ink and marking from number two, Peter who was born at “enk
i, S, 6 November 1691: Immigfant to Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, 17 4ugust
1733 ship (Samuel ship appears in a good writing with pictureg in the Lehigh
:ounty historical society vol. 18 (1950) p. 118 and following.

TRACHSEL III
Original home: Lenk i, S, Switzerland

1. Settlement in the Palatinate: Lemberg by Pirmasens about the year

1699

Source: Pirmasens' church records, Reform 'churchbook Lenk i. S. Switzerland

Ancestor: Jacob Trachsel and Anna Berchten, Lenk i. S, (Switzerland).



|

Son: Quer Trachsel (Swiss speach for Quirinus; protecting patron of the
church at Frutigen, Switzerland, where he was supposed to have been, the
children were giveh as a second name Quirinus), born %enk i. S. Switzerland
11 August 1633, died Lemberg, P alatinate 25 February 1710, 76 years, six
months, 2 weeks old (church record Pirmasens); married Lenk i. S. 5 May

1662 1. Madle Blatt( en); died Lemberg, ‘alatinate 1699. Seven children:

1) Peter Trachsel, baptized-Lé.nl; i. S, 7 August 1664, 1699 until his death
(1718) estate farmer in Lemberg. Second marriage to Magdalena (six children:
a) Peter, born I-'emberg 12 Novembér 1705, married at Annweiler 12 Jamuary 1731
to Christina Vest(en), daughter of Johannes Vesten, cowherd in Annweiler. b)

Magdalena, born Lemberg 22 July 1707 3) c) Maria :Barbara, born “em-

Anna Maria
berg 11 September 1709, died 10 May 1710, d) Johann Christian, born “emberg
25 February ].711, dled 12 November 1714. e) Anna Maria, boféfiiLemberg 6 Sept-
émbef:r L:713. f) Maria-?.’élisabetha, born Lemberg12 June 1716.')‘ 2) Jakob Irachsel
(2), born Lgnk i, 5.;20 May 1666 (see below), 3) Barbly, baptized Lenk i.
5. 13 October 1672, 4) Elsbeth, baptized Lenk i. S, 16 April 1675 L). house-
keeper in Buchsweiler i. E. 1715. 5) Salome, baptized Lenk i. S, 11 November
1677, 6) Verona (Veronika), baptized Lenk i, S, 7 September 1683, housekeeper
in Buchsweiler i. E, 4). 7) Anna’ Margret, married Annweiler 13 September
1701 Andreas Seebach, son on Paniel Seeba.ch, baker in Annweiler, Reform
churchbook.) 5).

(2) Jakob Trachsel, son of Peter Trachsel (1) and_ Magdalena (note: scratchéd
out 'a.nd over it is written Quer Trachsel and Madle Blatten), born Lenk i. S,
20 May 1666,. in 1703 'living. at Modenbacherhof, died Burgalben 27 October 1722,
56 years, four months, 7 days old; married:Anna Barbara Rieb, born 1671, died
Burgalben 25 November 1742, 71 years, five months less five days old. Children:

1) Peter Trachsel (3), born about 1709 Modenbach (?) (see below). 2) Maria




Elisabetha, born Burgalben 6 June 1712, died 18 December 1712. 3) Maria
Nargaretha, born Burgalben 9 November 1713, married at the same place 6
May 1732 to Johannes Krlmer, son of the miller Johannes Krimer of Trippstadt.
L) Yohann lje:inr:i.c:}'x, born Burgalben 25 August 1717. 5) Anna Magdalena, born
Modenbach? , married the same place 4 February 1727 Johann Heinrich Schétfer;
Witwer of Weidenthal. 6) Johannes,born in ? (Before 1739 return to Lenk i.
S.; supposedly with Hans Trachsel, Miller in Guttenbrunn, Obersimmental,
baptism of a son in Lenk i. S, in ‘171;0 is identical 6). 7) (?) Nikolaus,
Hofmann from the Kettrichhof, died at the same place 23 Yamuary 1778, 78
years old ; married Veronika KBnig, died Kettrichhof 29 Jamuary 1757, 60
years old. ’. 8

(3) Peter Trachsel, son of Jakob Trachsel (2) and Anna :L'Barbara Rieb,
born about 1709 in Mqé'gnbach (Modenbacherhof), diedif-emberg?f’-‘2§ February
1783; married I, Pim%%ens 12 May 1733 Maria Staller, daugh’gter of Peter
Staller, farmer at Eriénbrunn—-married 11, Pirmasens 18 1"*a3é;_., 1773 Barbara
Parth, widow of Georg Wittmann, shepherd. Children: 1) J ohé.nn Heinrich,
gorn Burgalben 28 April 1734, 1768-90 soldier in Regiment of the Crown Prince
of P irmasens (7% Zoll high). 2) Susanna Batharina, born Burgalben 29 Dec-
ember 1736 7) married 1. Georé Arndt--married II, 11 Octcber 1774 K nrad
Wendel of Simten. 3) Susanna Magdaléna, born Erlenbrunn 11 January 1739,
died at t he same place 31 March 17L9. L) Johann Peter (L), bbrn Erlenbrunn
21 August 1741 (see below). 5) Anna Maria, born Erlenbrunn 1 November 1743,
died in, the same place 17 September 1745. 6) Johann Jakob, born Erlenbrunn
10 Marc}im 1746, died in the same place 16 November 1749. 7) Anna Barbara,
Born in Erlenbrunn 1. November 1748, died Erlenbrunn 19 N vember 1749, one

year, five days old.

~ (4) Johann Peter Trachsel, son of Feter Trachsel (3), farmer at Erlen-



brunn, born at the same place 21 August 1741, died Langmihle, where he was
a day worker; married I, Maria Elisabetha, born 1727, died Langmihle 18 Oct-
ober 1764, 37 years old——married I»I. Langnithle 7 May 176l Katharina "aria
Lang of Hundsbach,4"«.born'1720, died “angmtihle 24 January 1770, 50 years old,
Childrén: 1) Georg"Peter 'I&'achsei, glassmaker, married Lembefg 15 Jarmary
1781 Christina Magdalena Stenger. 2) Johann Benedikt Trachsqfi, grenadier ,
vorn at Lemberg I761;‘._ 1783-1790 soldier in the regiment of the Crown Pricce

(6% Zoll); married Maria Magdalena Braun (daughter: Katharina Magdalena,
born at Lemberg 2l November 1786) 3) Georg Adam, protectdr and night watch-_
msn at Lemberg, married at the same place 25 November 1783 haria Magdalena
Planalt (Children: a) Katharlna Magdalena, born Lemberg 16 July 178L; b)
Johann Henrich Benedikt born at the same place 13 March 1786).

TRACHSEL IV |
Or'iginal home: Riggisberg Switzerland

Settlement in the Palatinate: Hornbach, Massweiler, Ninschweiler,
. Rieschweiler, Winterbach in £he year 1700

Source: Reform churchbook Contwig, Hornbach, Minschweiler, Rieschweiler,
M¥#hlethurnen Switzerland



Riggisberg, Switzerland

1
Winterbach

15

17

18

oo

.' - ———— - .

L
N¥nschweiler
-
6
i
7
? _—
8 11
."/‘ v’
13
i
14
Massweiler
Draxel
16
19

2
(Klein-) Steinhausen

Overview of the Generations

Explanation:

2 Presently living male descend-

. ants

5 Male line that died out

Massweiler

- Family lines that rhzve died out

are given in the text in heavy
print (note here they are given

9 underlined),

10

12

Rieschweiler

Draxel

!

20

21 22 23
|
24, 25 26 27 31 32 33
' | HBhm#thlbach Contwig Dellfeld
“ ! :. !
28 30 34 36 38
Pirmasens Obrigheim

29 35 37
3 2 1



Ancestor: .Mglcher (Melchior) Trachsel married at Thurnen Switz-
erland 13th of Jamiary 1600 to Verony (Veronika) Baler (Bgler, thler)
(Reformed church book Thurnen, today Mihlethurnen). 7Two sons: a)
Benedikt Trachsel, baptized at Thurnen 2 March, 1609 (see below) b)
Melcher Trachsel (2) “baptized at Thurnen 7 March, 1619 (see.below).

(1) Benedikt Trachsel |
baptized at Thurnen 2 March, 1609, married Anna Bjler. Son: HMelcher
Trachsel (33, baptized at Thurnen 1632 (see below).

(3) Melcher Trachsel
baptized at Thurnen 26 August, 1632 (Godparents: Melcher Egger, Daniel
Kirsner, Anna \:agner) died at Winterbach (Palatinate) the 18th of April
1702, 70 years old; married at 12 March 1674 to Stin% (Christina) Gruen’g
(Grunig and so forth) from Th8rishaus (Bern). Children: a) Melcher,
bavtized at Thurnen 15 April, 1675. b) Maria, baptized at Thurnen 17
Decembsr 1A82 (son Chfistian, baptized at Hornbach about 1710, see the
Reformed church book Hornbach number 1012). c)Madlen, baptized at
Thurnen 25 April, 1686. d) Benedikt, baptized at Thurnen confirmed in
the Reformed Church Winterback 1705, 15 years old; in 1725 he was the
manager of the dairy Kirrberg, married Christina (son Johann Niclas,
bavtized at Homburg 30 November, 1725, see Luthern Church book Homburg;
Godparents: Wilhelm Kennel the old former manager and Johann Niclas
Baus the other manag-r).

(2) Melcher Trachsel

son of Melchior Trachsel (1) baptized at Thurnen 7 March 1619, married at

Thurnen 18 March 1639 to Anna Saggssmann. Children: a) Anna, baptized &



14

Thurnen 8 Novémber, 1640. b) Madlen, baptized at Tharnen 9 Oct.ober,
1642, ¢) Stini, baplized at Thurnen 28 September 1645. d) Melcher
Trachsel, (L) baptized at Thurnen 18 June, 1648, (see below). e)
Bhristen (Christian) Trachsel (5), baptized 4 April, 1652 (see belov).
f) Rudolf, baptized at Thurnen 20 March, 165L. g) Stini, baptized at
Thurnen 5 October, 1656.

(4) Melcher Trachsel jr.,
Son of Melchior Trachsel (2), baptized at Thurnen 18 June, 1648, in 1678
he was in Ai~eisberg, in 1724, at Althornbach married at Thurnen 22 Ausust,
1478 to Amna Muller from Mihlethurnen. Children: a) Julianne, taotized
a2t Thurnen 12 October 1679, b) Christine, baptized at Thurnen 17 December,
1682, c¢) Melcher, baptized at Thurnen 23 November, 1584. d) Daniel (Drac-
hsel), baovtized at Thurnen 27 November, 1687, married at Hornbach about
1717 (séé the church books of Hornbach number 1780) Anna Schmid,Vdaughter
of Benedict Schmid from Riggisberg, (died befor 1717 in Dietrichinsen)
iH#K and Barbli Vorster, baptized at Thurnen 18 May, 1684. e) Llsheth,
bavtized at Thurnen 15 May, 1692, married Chrisﬁian Rohrbach(er) of
Raeggisberg (Bern), son (?) of Christian Rohrbach, former citizen of
Rﬁéggisberg and Elsbeth'Kiener, baptized at Hinterfultigen (civil registry
of Ruegpisberg) 11 January, 1691. f) Christian Trachsel (6), baptized
at Thurnen 19 July, 1696 (see below). g) Magdalena, baptized at Thurnen
5 February 1599 (see Reformed Church book Rieschwe?ler: Magdalena,
Melchior Trachsels from "Ryckiéberg" iegitimate\daughter, the Godparent
on the 16th of August, 1722 of Johann Jakob Rohrbacher, son of Christian
Rohrbacher and Elsbeth (Drachsel)).

(6) Christian Trachsel,
tailor, son of Melcher Trachsel (4) and Anna Miller, baptized‘at Thurnen

19 July, 1696, died at Minschweiler (Palatinate) 29 December, 1757, 61



15

years old; married at Minschweiler 25 January, 1724 (Reformed Church
Rieschweiler) &) Anna Ottilia Gut(t) daughter of Master Heinrich Gut(t),
wagonmaker and Anna Margaréthe of Nanschweiler, baptized at the séme place
) -
8 May, 1704 (Godparents: Rudolf Gutt, manager of Ransbrunn, "alias V,
OberLondern in the district of Knonaw of the rerublic of Lgrich,"that is
Oberlunern in Kant. curich) died at Munschweiler 6 November 1755. Children:
a) Christian Trachsel (7), haptized at Minschweiler 25 January, 1732 {see
beloﬁ}. b)rJohann Jakob, born . at Minschweiler 29 ﬁecember, 1734
(Godrarents: Hans Jakob Buchheit, Philips %“eydmann, Maria Nargarethe
Pavli, Gertraud Schmitt). c) Christina, born at Munschweiler 6 Arril
1737 (Godvarents: Hans Georg Schmitt, Henriéh Jakobh Beer (thr, Zehr,
Bgr), son of Jakob Beer, Zlisabetha Schmitt, widow of artin Schritt,
Christin2 CGast(in). d) Anna Ursula, born at Nunschweiler 23 May, 1739
(Godpa?egtst Jakoh Glan, Ursula Guth(in). e) Hanss Georg, torn at
Minschweiler 12 September, 1741 (Godparents: Hanss Georglschm?tt; Kanss
Jakob Schmitt, Eva Behr, wife of Henrich Behr, Anna Margsrethe Scherer).
) Johann Daniel born at Nunschweiler 27 Oétobef, 17.L (Godparents:
Daniel Scherer, Nickel Schmidt, Maria Katharina Cordier, wife of a school-
teacher Philipv Cordie, Magdalena Schmidt). g) Maria Elisabetha; horn
at Minschweiler 21 July, 1748 (Godparents: Vinzenz itiem, Maria clisabetha
Schmitt, wife of Hans Georg Schmitt), married at NSnschweiler 17 January,
1769 to Johann Henrich Bahr, citizen and shoemsker in Minschweiler, son of
Johann Henrich Bahr. h) Maria Elisabetha torn at Minschweiler 14 March,
1722 died at Minchweiler 7 March 1729 (Godparents: Jakob Beer, of Min-
schweiler, Martin Schmitt, Maria Eiisabetha Schmitt, Maria Catharina
Buchmann). i) and k) (twins) Johann Philipp and Johann Rudolf ‘orn at
Nunschweiler'7, July, 1730 (Godparents of i.) Philipp Cordier, Schulmeister

in Nunschweiler, Christina, daughter of Hans Georg Buchheitj .(Godparents



16

of k: Johann Rudolf Guth and Anna, wife of Kuhhirten Roth of Walshausen).
(7) Christian Trachsel, son of Christian Trachsel (6) and Anna Ottilie

(utt, born in N¥nschweiler 25, January, 1732 (Godparents: lienrich vehmitt,

Burger and resident at NﬂnSchweiler, Christian Buchmann, son of late

Jakob Buchmann, Anna Ottilia Seferin), died at Rieschweiler 9 Arril, 1779;

married at Riescbweilér 27 Yarch, 1764 to Maria Katharina, daughter of

Jakob Keller of Rieschweiler. Son: Johann Jakob (8), born 1767 {sze below),
(8) Joﬁann Jakob Trachsel, son of Christian Trachsel (7) and iaria

’

Katharina Keller, born at Rieschweiler 29 March, 1767 (Godparents: Johann
Jakob keller, Hirt at Rieschweiler, Elisabetha Keller, wife of Jakob Keller
in Rieschweiler), confirmed in the Reformed Church at Rieschweiler on
Easter 1780; married at Rieschweiler 10 April, 1793 to Lusie Weynmann,
daughter of Philipp *eynmann of Rieschweiler, born at Rieschweiler 13
April, 1771 (Lutheran Church Battweiler-Dellfeld) (Godparents:'Friedrich
Yiolf, son of Philipo wolf of Rieschweiler, Susanna Katharina Stock, wife
of Friedrich Stock, Katharina Luise Andrie, daughter of Philipp Jakob
Andrie from Rieschweiler). Children: a) Maria Luise, born in Rieschweiler
19 March, 1795 (Lutheran Church Battweiler). b) Peter Adam, born in
Rieschweilerv1803, died in the same place in 1815, c¢) Maria Barbara, born
Rieschweiler 3 February, 1797 (see Luthern Church book of Battweiler).
d) Friedrich, horn at Rieschweiler 23 December, 1807, e) Karoline
Zlisabetha, born at Rieschweiler 20 June, 1809, died at the same place
27 April, 1813. f) Christian, born at Rieschweiler 17 Februéry, 1812,

(5) Christian Trachsel
son of Melcher Trachsel (2) and Anna Sagessmann, born at Thurnen 4 April,
1652, died before 1701 at Wlashausen (Steinhausen), married the first

time..., married the second time to Katharina (1708 lived at Kleinsteinhausen,

a godparent in Contwig). Children: a) Katharina Anna Elisabetha,



17

confirmed in the Reformed Church at Tieschweiler 16 April, 1703, b)
Melchior Traxel (Draxel) 9) confirmed in the Reformed Church 23 April,
170L at Tieschweiler, c¢) Maria Charlotte, horn at Rieschweiler 15
January, 1499 (Godparents: Johann Bollinger, Katharina Charlotte :suler,
daughter of the late minister Johannes Euler of Zweibrgcken, Anna Maria
Weidler, wife of weaver Johann Jakoh Weidler of Rieséhweiler), married at
HOhmihlbach 26 July, 1718 ( Reformed Church Rieschweiler) Johann Jakob
Ent zer, sonrof the late Rudolf Entzer of Diesbach, Kanton Bern (Switz-
erland) (1 son: Gorg Theoba}d Entzer, baptized at (HOh)Mihlbach 8 September,
1720 (Reformed Church book Rieschweiler) Godparents: Johann Gorg Roth,
son of Hans Roth, buried in Ngnschweiler, Theobald Stegner, son of
Andres Stegner of Muhlbach, Anna Marearethe Schgrer (Scherer, Schahrer
and others), daughter of Michael Schgrer, of N&nschweiler, Anna Zlisa-
betha Schgrer, daughter of Martin Schgrer of Minschweiler). d) Christian
Trachsel (9), horn 1684 (see below),

(9) Christian Trachsel,
son of Christian Trachsel (5) born in 1484, confirmed in the Reformed Chu ch
at Rieschweiler 27 March, 1701 ("Christian Trachsels son of.Rickesberg"),
died at Massweiler 6 September 1754, 70 years old; married Barbaraz, born
in 1495, died at Massweiler 23 Jebruary, 1728, 33 years old., Yon:
Christian Trachesl (10), born in 1715 (see below).
| (10) Christian Trachsel,
son of Christian Trachsel (9) and Barbara, born in 1715, confirmed in the
Reformed Church at Rieschweiler 9 April, 1739, died at Massweiler 29
November 1796, 81 years old; married at Massweiler 25 March 1738 to
Anna Elisabetha Hoch, daughter of Johannes Hoch, of Rieschweiler, born a

the same place in May of 1715, baptized at thesame placel2 May, 1715



18

(Godparents: Henrich Buchmann, of Rieschweiler, Johann Jakob Guth, son of
Hans Guth of Taussen Ampt Knonaw in the JlUrich area, that is Tousscn by
Opfelden, Kanton :drich, Maria Elisabetha Schirer, daughter of Martin
Schérér, of Mihlbach, Anna Christina Hoch, daughter of the late Jakob
Hoch von Wbrth in Alsace), confirmed and reformed Church of Rieschweiler
9 April, 1730, died at Massweiler 1 September, }792, 77 years, 3 moﬁths
and 14 days old, Children: a) Christian Traxel (11), baptised at bass-
weiler 15 M;rCh, 1739.‘.b) Maria Katharina, baptised at Rqséweiler 26
February, 1741, confirmed and reformed Church of Rieschﬁeiler Laster
1755, died at Massweiler 27 September, 1821; married at H8hmihlbach 26
June, 1764 to J ohann Georg Scherer, son of Johann Georg Scherer, a cit-
izen of H8hm¥hlbach. c¢) Johann Jakob, born  at Massweiler 18 March,.
1745, (Godnérents: Jakob Neumuller, manager of the Kneispermihle D,
died at Massweiler 18 Juhe, 1753; d) Anna Margarethe, baptised at
'Méssweiler 15 May, 1743 (Godparents: Elisabetha Feller, wife of Kaspar
Feller, church inspector and manager of the Hitscherhof and others),
confirmed in the “eformed Church of Rieschweiler on Easter 1758, died |
at Massweiler 8 March, 1828; married at Massweiler 23 October, 1760 to
Johann Henrich Neumller, Smith, son of Jakob Neumtiller, manager of the
Kneispermihle, e) Anna Elisabeﬁha, baptised at Massweiler 23 January,
1748, died at the same vplace, 10 May, 1750. f) Johannes, baptised at
Massweiler 2 August, 1750, died at the same place, 25 December, 1813
(single). g) Johann Henrich Trachsel (12), baptiséd at Massweiler 6
June, 1752 (see below). h) Johann Jakob Traxel, a citizen, born at
Massweiler 31 August, 1754, confifmed in the Reformed Church of Riesch-
weiler 1768, died at Massweiler 30 September, 17§3; married in Massweiler
5 December, 1780 to Maria Katharina Neumiller, daughter of Henrich
'Neﬁﬁﬂiier, Maésweiler, born in Massweiler 25 December, 1761, confirmed

in the reformed Church of Rieschweiler on Easter 1776, died at Massweiler

30 May, 1828 (1 daughter: Maria Maresarethe, baptised at Massweiler 16
T ‘ ‘. - Tyl

October, 1792 (Godovarents: Henri




19

Maria Margarethe Fischer, vife of Theobald Fischer of the Kneisper-
mahle). Died at Rieschweiler 30 November 187L; married at Rieschueiler
28 October, 1807 to Daniel Andreas Isemann, son of Heverand Fricdrich

Christian Isemann and Charlotte Sophia Wweitzel, born atRieschweilcr 14

.

July, 1778, baptized the same place 21 July, 1778 (Godparents: blaniel
Kgmpf, Evangelical Luthern minister in Battweiler, Andreas Reuch, for  ster
at Battweiler, Sophia Mandalena Scheffe, wife of Friedrich ichefie, Con-
cordia Carolina Weituel, daughter of Reverand Philipp ludwig Weitzel,
of Winterhach), died at Massweiler 10 April, 1844,

(11) Christian Trachséi,
son of Christian Trachsel (10) and Anna Elisabetha Hoch, baptized at
Massweiler 15 March, 1739, confirmed in the Reformed Church at uieschw
weiler on Easter 1753. Died at Massweiler 5 April, 1805, 66 years old;
marriedﬁat Massweiler 3 January, 1769 to Anna Margarethe Hofmann, daughter
of Nikkel Hofmann of‘Battweiler 11) bdrn at Battweiler 30 April, 1745
(Godparents: Johann Jakob Goller of Winterbach, Maria Margarethe Veit,
wife of Friedrich Veit of Battweiler). Son: JOhann Christian Traxel
(13), rornat Massweiler 11 February, 1773 (see below).

(13) Johann Christian Traxel,
citizen, only son of Christian Traxel (11) and Anna Margarethe Hofmann,
born at Massweiler 11 February, 1773, confirmed in the Rgformed Church
of Rieschwveiler on Taster 1788, Died at Massweiler 6 October, 1838
("from consumpﬁion"), 66 years old; marriéd at Massweiler 1 March, 1791
to Barbara Stauder, daughter of Anton Stauder, the manager of the Hitscher-
hof, borﬁ at Hitscherhof 28 February, 1773 (seé the Luthern Chuch book
at Battweiler) (Godparents: Christian Wild, resident and master wool
weaver of Hornbach and others) confirmedlin the Luthern Church at Batt-
weiler in 1786. Children: a) Philipp Jakob Traxel, witizen, born at

Massweiler 2 Aurust, 1792 (Godparents: Jakob Lang, baker at Massweiler,



20

Philion Gelbach, of Battweiler, Luise Stauder, wife of Jakob Utaurler, of
Hit.scherhof), married atHitscherhof 9 June, 1816 to Mnria Marrarcthe
Tr-xel, dauchter of Henrich Traxel (12), farm man~prer of the Hitscher-

Fof (Children: 1) Christian Traxel, born at Massweiler 16 January, 1820
married the first time at Hitscherbof 31 March, 18.LL (sec the marciage
records at the official registrv at Massweiler) to Maria “usarnaiaser,
dauchter of Ludwig Lruer and Elisabetha Weinmenn of Mauschiach, rcrn at
Mauschbach 20 Februazry, 1821, confirmed in the protestant Klosteriirche

at Hornbach 28 March, 1834, died 1845 —- married the second time at
Hitscherhof on 5 February, 1846 to Katharine tlisabetha Scherer, dau-hter
of Jakob Scherer of lWalshausen and Maria tlissbetha Schafer, born at liass -
weiler 3 ane; 1828 mzrried at Hitscherhof 24 Farch, 1848.to Daniel tischer,
son of Georg Fischerand Luise Scheppler, of Hitscherhog). b)_Heinrich
Jakob Traxel, citizen, born atMassweiler 3 May, 1796, married at Hiesch-
weiler on the 10th of March, 1914 to Elisabetha Schwab, daughter of Hans
Jakob Schwab, citizen of Massweiler and AnnaFElisabetha, born at Mass-

weiler 9 July, 1797 (Godparents: Johann Georg S&ss, a student, of Mass-

h »

weiler, Maria Zlisabetha Hofmann, wife of Paul Hofmann of Battweiler).
One daugehter: FElisabetha Traxel, born at Massweiler 16 Marcn, 1820,
died at the s~me vplace in 1865; mar-ied at Massweiler 8 March, 1838 to
P-ilion Lene, son of “ilhelm Lang of Ninschweiler 12) ¢) Luise Traiel,
born at Massweiler 13 September, 1804, died at the same place 11 January
1807, d) Christian, born at Massweiler 13 October, 1800, died at the
same place 28 February, 1825 ("suddenly ona river"). e) ise, born

at Massweiler 18 November, 1814. f) Daniel Draxel (14), born at Hitscher-

ho# 30 November, 1811 (see below).



(14) Daniel Draxel,
son of Johann Christian Traxel (13) and Barbara Stauder, born at Hitscher-
hof 30 November, 1811, died at Massweiler 6 December, 1851; married at
Rieschweiler 21 September, 1834 to Maria Katharina Schwab, daupghter of .
Theobald Schwab and Margarethe Maria Scherer of Massweiler. Children:
a) Katharina, born at Massweiler 19 May, 1846, died at the same place
11 August, 18,3, b) Katharina, born at Massweiler 11 February, 1848,
died at the same place 25 October, 1917; married &t Massweiler 10 April,
1869 to Valentine SﬁSs, son of Ackerer Christian Siiss, manager at Mass-
weiler, and Dorothea GBlter. c¢) Christian Draxel (15) born at Massweiler
23 June, 1838 (see below). d) Daniel, born at Massveiler 7 January, 1844,
died at the same place 9 December, 1845. e) Friedrich Draxsel (16), .
born aﬁ Massweiler 10 October, 1834 (see below).

(15) Christian Draxsel,
son of Daniel Draxel (14) and Maria Katharina Schwab of kassweiler, born
at the same place 23 June, 1838, died 14 Decembér, 1914, 77 years old;
married at Massweiler 2 August, 1862 to Katharina Siss, daughter of
Georg Sdss, farmer, and Katharina Charlotte Isémann, borm at lMassweiler
1838, died at the same ﬁlace 30 October, 1905, A7 years old. Children:
a) Gustav Draxsel, born at Massweiler 7 December, 1875, died at the
same place 11 July, 1877 (from inflamation). 4b) Daniel, born at Mass-
weiler 16 Aupgust, 1867, died at the same place 25 April, 1942, single,
c) Katharina, born at Massweiler 16 January, 1865, married at liass-
weiler 24 August, 1889 to Karl loser, son of wilhelm Moser and Susanna
Rossy, born at Niederauerbach 11 June, 1862. d) Christian Jraxsel (17),

born at Massweler 30 October, 1862 (see below). e) Emma Draxsel, born

at Massweiler 14 March, 1873, married at Massweiler 10 June, 1897 to



22

Jakob Theison, baker, son of Jakob Theison and Katharina Mauss of Hornbach,
born in Horn‘éach 8, May, 1871, f) Elisabetha Draxsel, born at Massweiler, 8
February, 1876, died at Hornbach 20 November, 1903; married at Hornbach 20
December 1898 to Friedrich Christ, son of Friedrich Christ, baker, an inn-
keever in Horrbach, and Friederike Voltz, born at Hornbach 20 Jure, 186i%,
died at Lwelbr&cken. g) August Draxsel retired railroad inspector, btorn at
¥assweiler 25 August 1878, died at Saargemtind 7 October, 1905, to Anna Fink,
daughter of Karl Fink and Phillippine , born at Saargemiind 13 September, 1877,
living in Br#hl near K81n, Pings.dorferstra.sse 10/II(daughter: Erna Anra
Auruste Philipoina, born at Saargemtind 10 January, 1907, married to Gleiss—
ner).

(17) Christian Draxsel,
baker, son of Christian Draxsel (13) and Katharina SHlss, born at Massweiler 30
October, 1862, died at the samé place 5 August, 1926; married at Massweiler 18
December 1890 to Luise Hoffmann, daughter of Adam Hoffmann and Luise buchmann
of H8hmithlbach, born at H8hmithlbach 5 February, 1870.' Children: ’a) Pauline,
born at Massweiler, 24 August, 1891, married at Oberbexbach 24 September, 1919
to Friedrich Schmidt, son of Theobald Schmidt and Theresia Kullmann, born at
Oberbexbach 2 July, 1893, miner, now retired, ‘living at Oberbexbach, Haupt-
strasse243. b) Bugen Draxsel, born at Massweiler 9 September, 1892, fell in
the First World War 29 September, 1914, c) Albert Draxsel, born at Massweiler
3 February, 1894, fell on the West front during World War I 13 November , 1916,
d) Adolf Draxsel, born at Massweiler 17 May, 1895, died at Massweiler 9 August,
1895, e) Frieda, borﬁ at Massweiler 11 August, 1896, Married at Oberbexbach
23 February, 1922 to August Geimer, son of Daniel Geimer and Iuise Reber, born
at Oberbexbach 8June, 1893, miner, now pensioner, living at Oberbexbach, hHan-

garderstrasse ‘11;. f) Richard, born at Massweiler 13 August, 1898, died at the



23

same place 13 aueust, 1878, g) Ernst Draxsel (18), born at Hagsueiler
9 October, 190, (see below). h) Emma Draxsel, born at Massweiler 12
June 1904, married at Rieschweiler to Otto Danner, a tinsmith, living
in Rieschweiler, Bahnhofstrasse. i) Johanna, born at Massweiler 19
December, 1899. k) Rosa, born at Massweiler L October, 1900, mar ~ied
at Massweiler 1 February, 192L to Fugen Scherer, of Massweiler {(Children:
Albert Scherer, born at Massweiler 13 December, 1924, missing in v.orld
ar II,Ger%rud Scherer born a£ Massweiler 8 January, 1924, Willi Scherer,
born at Massweiler 18'November, 1929, Margaretha, born at Massweiler 8
NMovember, 192L), 1) Luise.Draxsel, horn at Massweiler 4 April, 1910,
married Zrnst Koch, of Thaleischweiler, Zweibrucker Strasse.

(18) Zrnst Draxsel,
farmer, son of Christian Draxsel (17) and Luise Hoffman, born at iassweilcr
9 October, 1904, married at Dellfeld 20 October, 1933 to Hilde Brutsch,
rorn at Dellfeld 2 April, 1909 (Children: a) Heinz Draxsel, born at
Massweiler 15 July, 1934. b)Willi Draxsel, born at Massweiler 30 January,
1939, ¢) Hilde Draxsel, born at Massweiler 20 February, 1944), living &
Massweiler, Hauntstrasse 20).

(16) Friedrich Draxsel,
farmer, son of Daniel Draxsel (14) and Maria Katharina Schwab, born at
Massweiler 10 October, 1834, died at Thaleischweiler 14 April, 1891;
marriedat Thalwischweiler 23 October 1863 to Amalie Hasemann, of Thal-
elschweiler, .One son: Daniel Draxsel (19), bérn at Thaleischweiler
15 Aoril, 1845,

(19) Daniel Draxsel,
farmer, son of Friedrich Draxsel (16), born at Thaléischweiler 15 April,

1865, died at the same place in 1919; m=rried at Rieschwéiler 2 April,

1887 to Elisabetha Draxfel, daushter of Jakob Draxel (24) and iuise



24,

Klein, of lieschweiler, born at Rieschweiler 20 July, 1866, died at
Thalwischweiler 1951, Children: a) Henrietta, born at Thalwischweiler
7 December, 1886, died at the same place 18 January, 1887. b) Amalie,
born at Thaleischweiler 16 June, 1888, married the first time in 1915
at Thaleischweiler to a}MHllér;'married the second time to a(Schoch,
living on the Scharrtof near %allhalben-Oherhausen). c) islisabctha
Draxsel, born atThalwischweilqr 12 September, 1890, marriéd at the same

nlace ll.Méy, 1920 to Friedrich Rudolf Schwartz, a farmer, son of fried-

-

rich Schwartz, & farmer at Webenheim, born at the same place_l January,
1890, died 27 December 1949, d) Bmma Draxsel, born at Thaleischweiler
21 December, 1892, died at the same place 28 February, 189ki. e) Katharg-
na, born at Thaleischweiler ‘5 February, 1895, died at the same place 19
October, 1950, single. f) Mugust, born at Thalwiscﬁ;eiler 27 January,
1898, died 1932, sihgle. f) Lina, born at Thaleischﬁeiler 25-Octoher,
1900, married (to a Pauer of Hettenhausen). g) Frieda, born at Thal-
eischweiler 1903, married to a.Kiefer of Hettenhausen. h) AlbL rt, born
at Thaleischweiler 1906, died at the same place 1907. ij Gustav -raxsel,
born at Thaleischweiler 13 November, 1908, married at the same clace 12
Bpril, 1938 to Hedwig Metz, daughter of-Danieleetz and Berta Rﬁng, of
Thaleischweiler (Children: Lilli Draxsel born at Thaleischwveiler 16 April,
1940 and Hedwig Drexsel, born at the same place 17 Sepieﬁber, 1941)

(12) Johann Henrich Trachsel,
son of Christian Trachsel (10) and Anna Elisabeﬂha Hoch of Néssweiler, born
at Masswefler, baptized at the same place 6 June, 1752, confirmed in the
Reformed Churéh Rieschweiler On Easter 1766, died at the sgme place 13
May, 1823 ("died from a stroke on the way to Zweibrucken and died sudden-
ly"); married at Hitscherhof 24 February, 1778 to Katharina Fischer,

daushter of Henrich Fischer, leaser of the Hitscherhof, born at the same

nlace 8 October, 1757 (Godparents: Hans Georg Fischer, manager of the



Hitscherhof and others), confirmed in the Reform~d Church on a-ter
1772 in Rieschveiler, died at Hitscherhof 13 January, 1824, Children:
a) Hanss Georn Draxsél, born at Massﬁeiler 6 March, 1779 (Godparents:
Johann Jakob Stauder, son of Anton Stauder, leaser of the Hitscher-
hof, Hanss Georse Fischer, soﬁ of Henrich rischer, also a man:ger at
the same nlace), died at Kleinsteinhausen 2 October, 1848; married at
Kleinsteinhausen 24 Jamary, 1810 to Elisabetha fatharina weidler,
daughter o; Jakob Weid}er and Katharina Schmidt, born at Kleinstein-
hausen 28 December, 1789 (‘Daughter: Elisabetha Kathérina Draxse}, born
at Kleinsteinhausen 9 January, 1817, died at the same place 1 April,
1893). b) Christian Traxel (20), born at Rieschweiler 19 January, 1781
(se~ »elow). ¢) Llisabetha Marsarethe, born at Hitscherhof 31 December,
1783, died at the same place 8 November, 1822, d) Louise, born at Hit-
schertof 21 July, 1786, died at Althornbach 5 January, 183L4; married at
Hitscherhof 1 June, 1813 to Johann Nickel Bastian of Althornmbach. e)
Maria Marsaretha, born at Hitscherhof 30 December, 1791, married at the
saﬁe olace 9 June, 1816 to Philipp Jakob Draxsel, son of Johann Christaan
Traxel (13) and Barbara Stauder of Hitscherhof., f) Henrich, torn at
Hitscher~of 18 December, 1789, died at the same place 9 Febfuary, 1790,
(20) Christian Traxel, |
leaser, son of Johann Henrich Trachsel (12) and‘Katharina Fischer;'born
at Rieschweiler 19 Jamuary, 1781, died at the sampe place 2/ Auqust,
1854 ; marriedat Hitscherhof 5 November, 1799 to Luise Guth, daughter of
Christian Guth jr. and Anna £lisabetha, born at Rieschweil-r 5 July, 1779,
died at *he same vlace 20 June, 1837, Children: a) Friedrich Goerg
Jakob Draxel (21) born at Rieschweiler 27 Aucust, 1804 (s=e below). b)
Chrigtian Draxel (22) born at Rieschweiler 30 December 1801 (see below).
c) Johann Henrich Praxel (23) born at Rieschrveiler 14 January, 1809 (see

below)., d) Maria Marcarethe, rorn at Hitscherhof 20 Fay, 1807, died at



26

March
NAAZ 1810, e) Luise, born at Hitscherhof 30 June, 1811, died at the

same place 29 November, 1815. f) Carolina, born at Hitscherhof 20
June, 1817,

(21) Friedrich Georg Jakob Draxel,
son of Christian Travel (20) and Luise Guth, of Rieschweiler, torn at
the same »lace 27 Aucust, 1804, died at the same place 13 Mzy, 1877%;
married at Rieschweiler 18 June, 1829 to Marsaretha wlisaretha Lay:or,
daughter of Jako%: Bayer senior and Louise lsemann, born at niesch-
weil»r "4 December, 1807 died at the same place 28 iApril, 1882. Children:
a) Jakob Dravel (2&), born at nieschweiler 2i Aurust, 1839 fse b-low)
b) Heinrich, born at Rieschweiler 4 Aurcust, 1842, died at the sam: place
16 December, 1869. c) Christian Draxel (25), born at Rieschweiler 5
October, 1833 (see below). d) Maria Zlisabetha, born at Riesch.eiler
6 January, 1831, died at the same place 6 September, 1851, e) Luise,
born at Rieschweiler 12 August, 1836, f) Katharina, born at Riesch-
weiler 10 May, 18L5, died at the same place 13 March, 1852.

(24) Jakob Draxel III,
farmer, son of Friedrich Georg Jakob Draxel (21) and Margarethe :lisa-
betha Payer, born at Rieéchweiler 2L August, 1839,.died at the same place
9 June, 1895; married dhe first time at flieschweiler 24 ﬁovemb'r, 1864
to Luise Klein, dausghter of Heinrich Klein, master wagoﬁ maker, and lMaria
Susanné Buchmanh, died at Rieschweiler 29 November, 1866 - married the
second time at Rieschweiler 29 December, 1870 to Katharina Lauer, daughter
of Christian Lauer and Maria Gehlbach, of Stockbornerhof (Children: (I)

Flisabetha, born at Rieschweiler 20 June, 18664, married at the same



vlace 2 April,.1887 to Daniel Draxsel (19), farmer, son of ri=drich
Draxsel and Amalie Hasemann. (II) Friedrich Jakob, y¢f born at
Rieschweiler 25 March, 1872, died at the same place 7 September, 1829),
(25) Christian Draxel,
farmer, son of Friedrich Georg Jakob Drzxel (21) and Margarethe iLlisa-
betha Fayer of Rieschweiler, born at the same place 5 October, 1833, 4ied
at ths same plzce 2C April, 1845; married the [irst time at cieusch eiler
30 June; 1859 to Maria Zlisabetha Klein, daughter of Heinrich hleiﬁ and
Susanna fuchmann, agonmaker in Rieschweiler, born at the samz plice 9
June, 1836, died at the sa;e place 3 January, 187> (she married the -
second time at Rieschweiler 21 June, 1846 to Jakob Keller, son on Jakob
Keller nad Luise Crusius, born at Rieschweiler December 1798, died at
the same place - he married the second times to an Oberer) Children:
(Draxel): 1) Adam Draxel; farmer, born at iiieschveiler 16 Junz, 1862,
died at Dellfeld 28 i‘arch, 1932; marfied the first time at .U=2117¢ld 19
June, 18”6 to Luise Glahn, daughter of Adam Glahn and Luise utock, of
Dellfeld, born at the same place 3 November, 1853, tied at the same onlzce
20 July, 1904 - married the second time to Berta Laudemann, of Dell-
feld, later living in Waldfischbach - without children. 2) luise Draxel,
born at Rieschwgiler 29 March, 1860, baptized at the same place 3 April,
1860 in the church in Hieschweiler (Godparents: Peter Stein, farmer,
Jakob Draxel, single, Maria Elisabetha Scheffe, wifé of Christian B,ysr,
Luise Klein, sinele, all of Rieschwiiler), died‘at Aieschweiler 30
Aumist, 1940, buried-at the same nlace 2 September, 'SL0 by Dekan Daubser,
of Hemburg, at that time the minister in Landstuhl ("returned trom his
evacuation on 20 August, 1940 to come home to die. A ringing of the
bells still was not vossible, She was a widow almogt 51 years, led a stréﬁg

Christian life and left behind three still li¥ing married ciildren/¥ 1)



28

dauchter who died in 1916 in Homburg), & grandchildren and & srcat grand-
children" - commare the Protestant Church record at Rieschweiler); married
at Rieschweiler 19 November, 1879 to Jakob Leonhardt, son of Fhilipp
Leonhardﬁ, farmer, and Maria Elisabetha Wolf, of Rieschweiler, born at
the same place 19 September, 1854, died at the same place 25 Januéry,
1289 (Children: 1) Aurust Leonhardt, married Berta Pfeiffer, itieschveiler,
livin- at the same vlace, Hauptstrasse. 2) Kathérina Leonhardt (1782-1958),
married Jagéb Stoffel, master butcher in Herschberg (died). 3) Llondine
Leonhardt (1884-1957), mar{ied Karl Stoffel, farmer, at Herschhzrg (de-
ceased). 4) Emma Leonhardt (1888-1916), married Friedrich}Schmidt, of
Hombure) (Son: the author).

(22) Christian Draxel,
farmer, son of Christian Draxel (20), farm Leesor, and Luise Cuth,
Rieschweiler, born'at the same place 30 December, 1801, died ét the same
place, 26 July, 185L; married at Rieschweiler 5 May, 1828 to Luise Wolf,
daugrter of Friedrich %wolf, of Rieschweiler, born a£ the same place 3
May, 1805, died 23 September, 1854, Children: Luise, born at Rieschweiler
12 Yovember, 1236, died at the same vlace 24 January, 1892; married at
Rieschweiler 13 November, 1860 to Jehann Jakob iweber III., son of Johann
Jakob ‘‘eber and luise Stock, died at Rieschweiler 13 Decémber, 13452,
(of stomach cancer). 2) Elisabet'a, born at hieschwiler 14 June, 1840,
died at the same place 13 February, 1890; marfied at Rieschweiler 16
Aprit, 1842 to Jakob Bayer, of Rieschweiler, 3)‘Heinrich Draxel (26)
born at Rieschweiler 24 September, 1833 (see below), L)eChristian Draxel
(27), born at Rieschweiler 10 September, 1831 (see below). 5) Jakob
Draxel, farmer, born at Rieschweiler 12 June, 1829, died at the same

place 2 June, 189¢8; married at H8hfr8schen 18 March, 1857 to iva Hbh,

daughter of Jakob HBh and Anna Elisabetha Felder, H8hfr8schen, born



29

at the same place 4 January, 1834, died at Rieschweiler 1859. 1 daughter:
Luise Draxel, born at Rieschweiler 7 February, 1858, died at the same place
26 June, 1954; married at Minschweiler 23 March, 1876 to Jakob Veith, son
of Daniel Veith, farmer, and lLuise Schmidt from Ndnschweiler, born at
the same place 9 July, 1850, died at Rieschweiler 5 November, 1913 (9
children 13) ).

(26) Heinrich Draxel,
Smith, son of Christian Draxel.(22) and Luise Wolf, of Rieschweiler, born
at the same place 24 éeptember, 1833, died at the same place 15 sugust,
1870; married at Rievchweilér 30 March, 1861 to Luise Draxel, dazéhter of
Heinrich Draxel (23) and Luise 3Scheffe, of {ieschweiler. Children: a)
Jakob, born at Rieschweiler 13 September, 1862, died at the same piace
30 September, 1862, b) Heinrich, born at Rieschweiler 4 July; 1255, died
27 July, 1R65. c) Adam Draxel (28), born at Rieschweiler 29 Aucust, 1866
(see below).. |

(28) Adam Draxel,
farmer, born at Rieschweiler 29 August, 1846, diéd at the same piace 14
December, 19L43; married at Massweiler 6 April, 1889 to Elisabetha Keller,
daughter of Jakob Keller and Maria Elisabetha Klein (see 25), born at
Rieschweiler 18 Novenmber, 1868 died at the same place 11 November, 1947,
Children: a) Blondina Draxel, born at Rieschweiler 13 November, 189,
living in HBheindd; married in HBLeinBd 26 March, 1920 to Zugen hagner,
son of Adam “apner and Elisabetha Gross, HBheian, born 1 July, 1891,
died at the same place 6 June, 1958,(son Albert Wagner, born at HBheinbd
19 ¥arch, 1922, fell in Russia 5 September, 1943). b) Anna Draxel, born
at Rieschweiler 4 August, 1903, living in Herschberg, Hauptstrasse;
married at Herschberg 27 December, 1927 to Ludwig Kiéfer, farmer and

inn-keeper in Herschberg. c¢) August Draxel (2@), born at Rieschweiler 27



30

July, 1891 (see below).
| (29) Ausust Dfaxel,
farmer, born at Rieschweiler 27 July, 1891, died at the same place 26
January, 1948; married at Rieschweiler 5 February, 1921 to Anna Stauch,
daughter of Heinrich Stauch and Elisabetha Fricker, wagonmaker, living
at Contwig, horn at the same place 17 May, 1897, living in Rieschweiler,
Friedhofstrasse 115, Children: a)'Erwin Draxel, born at Hieschveiler
23 May, 1924, died in the Second World war 27 Ausust, 1943. b) Albert,
Born at Rieschweiler 18'April, 1930, living in Nﬁnschweiler; married at
NSnschweiler 14 March, 1953 to Lilli Schneble., e¢) Elsa, born at
Rieschweiler 19 November, 1921, living in Rieschweiler; married at
Rieschweiler 8 November, 19L7 to Hermann Leonhardi, son of Fhilipp
Leonhardt and Charlotte Stein, Rieschweiler, born at the same place 23
October, 1920. d) walter, born at Rieschweiler 27 Jamary, 1928. e)
Otto, torn at Rieschweiler 5 April, 1932,

(27) Christian Draxel,
farmer, son of Christian Draxel (22) and Luise W§lf, of Kieschreiler,
born at Rieschweiler 10 September, 1831, died at Hohmihlbach 12 January,
18943 married at Hohmihlbach 8 May, 1855 to Anna Elisabetha Hoffmaﬁn,
daughter of Friedrich Joffmann and Anna ¥lisabetha Sieber, born at
Hohmihlbach A Novemb-r, 1834, died at Battweiler 1897. Children: a)
Christian, born at Hohmuhlbach 22 August, 1856, died at the same place
18 November 1856. b) Jakob Draxel, farmer, born at thmﬁhlbéch, died
at Speyer on the Rhine 9 April, 1937; married at Burgalben 3 March, 1888
to Rosalia Stichler, dausghter of Heinrich Stichler and Margarethe Stephan,
farmer, in Burgalben, born at the same nrlace 25 May, 1865, died at the
same blace 15 November, 1926 (Childrsn: 1) Frieda, Burgalben 1891-1908,
2) Gustav, Buresalben 1899-1902. 3) Emma, born at Burzalben 10 March,

1903, living at Speyer on the khine, Johannesstrasse 30; married the

first time at PBurgalhen in 1927 to Peter Penninrer, a miller, born at



o)
‘r—t

Berr, in lower Bavaria, died - married the second time to rritu Hahn,
born at Schiffe%stadt 17 May, 1904). ¢) Anna :lisabetha, born af.
Hohmuihlnach & June, 18A7, died; marfied at Grosssteinhausen 29 March,
1890 to Peter‘Naller, a baker, son of Friedrich Mﬁller, a farmcr, and
Katharin; Sophia Theison, of Bott.enbach, born at the same place 9 June,
1863, died. d) Friedrich Draxel (30), born at Hohm@hlbach 31 Aurmst,
1857 (see below) . e) Katharina, born at Hohmfthlbsch 26 April, 1871,
living in Battwiler, Wirtschaft Kau; married at Battweiler 15 #uszust,
1296 to Aurust Kau, son of Christian Kau and Margarethe thler, of Batt-
weiler (died). f) Luise, b;rn at Hohmihlbach 21 April, 1865, died at
the same nlace 21 July, 1866, h) Adam Draxel, businessman, born at
Hohmihlbach 8 October, 187, died at Pirmasens 3 December, 1947; married
Luise Hammel, daughter of Heinrich Hammel and Julianne Hoschar, iirma-
sens, 1ivinq at the same place, Luisenstrasse 57. (Children: a) Theo
Draxel, businessman, born at Pirmascns 13 August, 1901, living at the
same place, Luisenstrasse 57. b) Elisabetha Draxel, business owner,
living at Pirmasens, Luisenstrasse, c¢) Luise Dréxel,,bofn at Pirmasens,
living at the same'place, Luisenstrasse; married at Pirmasens 13 lMarch,
1943 to Ludwig Fischer ftom.Pirmasens (died October 1945, missing in
Russian war prisoner ship) (Sont Theo Fischer, born at Pirmasens 27
Jamuary, 1944)).

(30) Eriedrich Dravel,
farmer, son of Christian Draxel (27) and Anna 11isabetha Hoffmann, of
thmﬁhlbach, born at the same place 31 August, 1857, died at Firmasens
in 19743 married at Hohmilhlbach 5 April, 1888 to Anna Kettenring, of
theingd, born at the same place 186§, died at Primasens 28 December, 1921
(in the year 1910 roved from Hohmihlbach to Primasens ). Children: a)
Otto Draxel, post official, born at H8hmihlbach 30 April, 1889, living

in Pirmasens, Maximilianstrasse 5; married at Pirmasens 9 September,

" '
1922 to Cacilie “erner, born at Niedermohr near Kaiserslautern (Daughter:

A 3 Yoo T3 A *- N _ N




(O
N

Hohnuhlbach 14 Aucust, 1890, died at the same place 25 September, 1290,
c) Karl, horn at Hohmuhlbach 8 August, 1893, died January 1917 in the
First Vorld liar in Rumania. d) Anna, born at Hohmihlbach 5 February,
1295, e) Berta, born at Hohmihlbach 14 February, 1899, living in
Pirmasens; married at Pirmasens 3 June, 1922 to Hermann Volkemcr, born
at Pirmasens 26 September; 1900,

(23) Johann Henrich Draxel,
farmer, son of Christian Traxel (20), of Hofbestander and Luise Guth,
of ?ieschweiler, born at the same place 14 January, 1869, died at the
same vnlace 22 Novemb-r 1873; married at Riesch eiler 17 March, 1833
to Luise Scheffe, born at Rieschweiler 20 March, 1812, died at the
same nlace 26 December 188L. Children: a) Adam Draxel (31), born
at Rieschweiler 21 Novemb-r, 1864 (see below). b) Heinrich Dravel,
farmer, born at Rieschweiler 21 September 1839, died in Americé(after
marriace immigrated :+ithout known purpose); married at fieschwveiler 19
July, 1846 to Xatharina Scheffe, daughter of Jakob Scheffe and Maria
Neulist, of Rieschweiler. c) Christian Draxel (32), born at iiesch-
weilsr 12 November, 18356 (see below). d) Jakob Draxel (33), born at
ieschweiler 9 November,.1853 (see below). e) Luise, born at :liesch®
weiler 14 November, 1834, died at the same rlace 1 September 1848;
married Henrich Dravel (26), born at Rieschweiler 24 September, 1833
(sce 2bove), f) Maria Elisabetﬁa Draxel, born &t Kieschweiler 17
September, 18,0, died at the same place 7 Octobef, 1842,

(31) Adam Draxel,
son of Johann Henrich Draxel (23) and Luise Scheffe, of Rieschweil:.r,
born at the same vlace 21 November, 18L4, died at Contwig (Ludii~slust)
27 Jamuary, 1909; married at Contwig 13 February, 1873 to Barbzra Ging-

rich, dauchter of Christian Ginerich and Masdalena Stalter, Contwig,



Ludwirslust, Mennonites, born at Contwig (Truppacherhof) 19 Octob r,
1845, died at Contwig 7 January, 1906, Children: a) Daniel Drax:1
(34), born at Contwig 21 November, 1873 (see beloﬂ). b) Jakob Draxel,
born at Contwis 6 May, 1880, died at sweibrucken 11 May, 1946; married
at Zweibricken 17 Ausust, 1907 (section of city called Niederauerbach)
to Elisabetha Denser, daughter of‘Jakob Denger and Elisabetha Back-
haus, of Niederauerbsch, widow of Christian Fudlet, born et “iederauer-
bach 4 March, 1874, died at Lﬁeibrgcken 9 May, 1948 - without children.
(24) Doniel Draxei,
fermer at ludwieslust, son.of farmer Adam Draxel (31) and tarbara Gine-
rich, born a' Contwie 21 November, 1873, died at the same olace 3 fovemf
rer, 19.7; merried &t Contvisz 4 June, 1903 to Crarloiie inkler, dauéht r
of Jekob “nkler and ~lisabetha Herschler, of Contwig, born at the same
vlace 13 June, 1878, died at the same pluce 20 March, 1945 (killed by a
stot in the head by the Infantry rhen the Allied troops marched into Cont-
wig), Children: a) Oto Draxel (35), born at Contwig 20 Ausust, 1904
(see below). b) Emma, borm at Contwis 3 July, 1906, married (defmann,
of Oberauerhach). c¢) Helma, born at Contwig 8 November, 1921,.married
fehrmanntraut, of -.orschweiler).
(35) Ott§ Draxel,

farmer at Ludwigslust in Contwig, son of Daniel Draxel (3&) and Cherlotte
nkler, of Contwie, born at the same nlace 20 Augmst, 1904, missing in
the Second Yorld War; married at Contuvis 24 Octdber, 1931 to tmma Bayer,
daughter of Jakob Bayer and Luise Lauer, of Bzituesiler, born at the same
rlace 15 Octobar, 1905, livine in Contwieg, Ludwirslust. Children: a)
Wernar Dravel, born at Contwig 11 Sevtember, 1922, b) ifudi Draxel, born

at Contwig 28 Arril, 1929



(32) Christian Dr-xel,
farmer, son of Johann Henrich Draxel (23) and inise .Schr:ffe, of Kiesch-
weiler, born at the same place 12 November, 1836, died at Dellfeld 5
December, 1R97; married at Dellfeld 13 September 186 to blisabetha
Fubar, of Dellfeld. Children: a) Elisabetha, born at Dellfeld 5 July,

T e o

, died zt the s're vlace & August, 1365, Db, Luise, btorn at Jell-

174

(N

feld ¢ June, 18%6, died 7 November, 1867, ¢) Jakob Jracel, rorn at
Dellfeld 19 Sentember, 1843, died at the same vlacs b May, 19.3: married
a* DellTeld 3 Au-ust, 1895 $o Charlotte Secebald, dmuznter of ~hilirp
Seahald and Elisabetra ~agner, bvorn at Dellfeld 31 iumust, 1774, «iad
at Heideibarg 1939 (durine the evaguation ) - without children. dJ
Heinrich? born at Dellfeld 1€ September, 1868, died at ths same tlare
29 Octobef, 1848, e) Adam Draxel (36), horn at Dellfeld 7 July, 1278
(see helow). | | |

(35) Adam Draxel,
2 rmeor, son of Christian Up-vel (32) and 217 sabetha Huber, of Jelifeld,
born at the same nlace 7 July, 1878, died at the same vlace L december,
1954; mar”ied at Contwig 2 veptember, 1905 to Ratharina H&ther, of .otten-
bach, born at Bottenbach ‘21 Ausust, 1875, died at iwiedermoschel 16 July,
1950, Children: a) Elsa, born'at Delifeld 26 May, 1906, living in
Niederrioschel, baker and innkeeper; married at Niedermoschel 3 June,
1937 to Albert :udolnh, son of Jakob fudolvh and Charlotte Linn,
of Niedermoschel (Children: a).Volker fudeélch, born at Hockenhaussn
2 March, 1939. b) Lothar fudolph, born at the same place 27 April, 19.0).
b) Jakob Draxel, born at Dellfeld 25 August, 1907, l£§ing in Deilfeld;
married at Grossbundenbach 9 February, 1940 to Anna “packe, daughter of
Theobald ‘nacke and Pﬁilippine «inter, born at kirkel 194November, 1908 -
without, childrép. ¢) Alfred Dpaxel (37), born at Dellfnld_QiNovemher,

1911 (see below).



55

(37) Alfred Draxel,
son of Adam Dravel (34) and Katharina Hgther, of Dellfeld, vorn at the
same plce 9 November, 1911, living in Obriqheim, Kreis Frankenthal,
married at the snme olace 19 June, 19hé to wilhelm'ne Kolh, duarhter of
Michael Kohl, and Anna Klinsel, born at Obrigheim 1 January, 1920 (son:
Alfrad Draxel, born at Obrigheim 7 December, 1948).

(33) Jakob Draxel IV,
frmer, son of Johann Henrich~Drarel (?3) and Luise Scheffe, of :iesch-

weiler, horn at the s*me nrlace 9 December, 18L3; died at the- same place

9 December, 1916: married ;t slieschweiler 9 December, 1869 to natharina
Rosin, d~uehter of Henrich IRlosin and Anna =:lis' betha Knerr, of Dell-

feld, born at the s~me plmnce 25 December, 1946, died at rdiescn ciler

2 February, 1927, Children: a) Jakob Drayel, farmzr, born at liesch-
weiler 15 November, 1871, died in Hieschweiler 25 Auxust,‘l930; anna Scheffe,
daughter of Eeinrich Scheffe and ﬁarié ;eonhardt, of :iieschweilcr, born

at the same vlece 9 Jamuary, 1877, died at hiescnweiler 7 February, 1939
(Chiliren: 1) Gustav (1898-1912). 2) Zmma (1908-1943). 3) Alvert (1901-
1902), L) Otio Draxel, born at Lieschweiler 11 November, 1902, died at

the same vrlace 21 February, 1947; married at {ieschweiler 8 dJduna, 1935

TV s a__ e (_v". s L. t- .
to Ida Stein, daushter of Friedrich S ein, farmer and haria zlisabetha

i}

- ]
We D

(

r {see: second marriagze to Zrnst Stalter, of Stambach) (1 ciushter:
Li11i Draxel, born at fieschweiler 23 November, 1936)) b>.3ugu5t Jraxel
(32), born at .lieschweiler 10 Kay, 1873 (s-e telow). c¢) Hermann Jraxel,
born at Rieschweiler 18 Septemb-'r, 1825, living in Hopeischweiler; married
at Hoheischweiler 31 December, 1929 to Sophie Isemann, daughter of akob
Isemann and Maria Xlisabetha Scherer, of thmﬁhlbadh, born at the same

rlace 30 April, 129 - without children.



36

(38) AuéuSt Draxel,
farmer, son of Jakob Draxel IV, (33) and Katﬁarina Hosin, of hieséhweiler,
born at the same place 10 May, 1878, died 23 February, 1918 W, War II, in
Alsace, he was in Landsturmmann, 3. Ers. Infantry Regiﬁent L. (earlier
was buried in the Protestant cemetery in Lutterbach, Grave 271, reburied
at the cemetery of Cernai, Department Haut Rhin Grave 2009); married at
Rieschweiler 6 February, 1904 to Emma Bayer, daughter of Jakob Eayer and
‘Elisabetha Draxel, daughter of Christién Draxel (22) and L&ise wolf, 50rﬁ
at Rieschweiler lavDecembéf, 1879, living at Rieschweiler; Friedhofstrasse
105. Children: a) Ernst Draxel, farmer, born at Rieschweiler 20 april,
1978, missing in Rumania during W. War II; married at Rieschweiler 27
April, 1935 to Anna Maria Keller, daughter of Jakob Keller and Llisabetha
Ffeiffer, born at Rieschweiler 18 April, 1911, living in lieschweiler,
Friedhofstrasse 105 (€hildren: 1) Anna Elfriede, born at Rieschweiler
17 June, 1936; married a Kramer, of Masswziler), living in Riescrueiler,
Triedhofstrasse 105, 2) Gerda, born at Fieschweiler 19 January, 1942,

b) Luise Draxel, born at Rieschweiler 15 May, 1913, living in Zieschweiler,

At

Hauntstrasse 523 married at Rieschweiler 4 November, 1934 to -rnst hart-

.

*

stirn, born at Rieschweiler, died at the same nlace 1949. (Children: 1)
Hildezard Hartstirn born at Rieschweiler 8 June, 1938; married an. Alsch-
bach, of Rieschweiler 8 June, 1938. 3) Martha Hartstirn, born at the

same place 26 March, 19A2)lh)-

NOTES
lCorﬁuare Lutheran Church book Homburg pagé 171: "Quirinus Tragsel,
farmer on Bithener Foof" (Beeden bei Homburg), married é April, 1700 to
Elisabetha, late Christovh Schﬁutzens widow, Beformed religion. (Child-
ren: 1) Maria Flisabetha, bantised at Homburg 5 Aurust, i?Ql, 2) Jo-

hann Martin, baptised at the same place 8 July, 1703).



37

2Coznnare section Hanau-Lichtenberg mumber 132, State Archiv.: opeyer
and Kamofmann, Schweizer Zinwanderer in Lemberczer Amt, Rings um den Horeb,
1951,.page L, shéet 8.

3Coﬁnare Church Book Walsheim.(Biies): Magdalena, daughtef of the
late Pefer Drachssel, farmer at Wirschweyler in Otweyler, married at
Sreitfurt 30 May, 1730 to Johaﬁnes Sutor (Suter, Suder) of Breitfurt
(hotr Trem the Cantor Bern). |

hPeterrTfachsel bought on the 14 January, 1715 the inhe itance of
his sistcrs Elisabet“a’and Veronika, both of whom were in the ar=a of
Hanau-Lichtenberg in Bﬁchsweiler i.e. (see Lemberger Brieforotoxolic of
1715, “tate Archives, Speyer).

5Compare Reformed Church Book of Annweiler: "Jakob lrachsel, resi-
dent at Yodenbach, the mother's bfother", godfather on 26 February, 1703
in Annweiler for Johann Jakob Seebach; son of Andreas Seebach and hargreth
(Trachsel), and aléo with Barbara his.wife and Johannes Hener, residents
of Modenbach,

6Compare Section Lemberger Briefprotckollev(hJune; 1739), State
Archives Speye~: Johannes Traxel, now living in the Obersiebenthal on the
Lenk in Canton Sern, auctioned on L4 June, 1739 a piece of land he re-
ceived from hié mother Anna Barbara wife of the late Jakob Traxcl of
Rodalben ,

7Compare reformed baptismal record at Lenk i.S., which is the bap-
tism of susanna Katharina, baptised 1737,'3usanné Magdalena; baptised
1739 . and Johann Pete-~, baptised 1741 according to the'béptismal cert-
ificate iésued by Reverend lllller of Pirmasens. The.following godpar-
ents are listed: Heinrich Schiifer of weitenthal, Susanna Catharina Arn
Hoofminnin of Erlenbrunn (1737), Rudolf Gebhard Hoofmann of Kederich

(1741) and Susanne BBrtsch, farmer's wife of Raansbrunn (1739).



€A11 the entries for the Church at NlUnschweiler until 1725 {inclusive)
are in the Reformed Church record of Rieschweiler and from 1726 on, in
the Reformed Church Book of Ninschweiler,

9The old church records of Hornbach (reformed 1647-1798, Lutheran
1707-1789, Catholic 1697-1798) were completely destroyed by the war in
1939.

Here are a few scattered notes concerning tielchior Trachsel: MNelchior
Draxel, of hrosssteinhausen, son of ?, married Katharina blisabenta Schmidt,
born at Dietrichineen l732,_diéd 1801, A9 years old ( Standesamtsregister
Grosssteinhausen Akte 8/IX) (Children: 1) Anna Maria Draxel, born about
1759, died at Mauschbach 2 March, 1816, 75 years old; maffied at Mausch-
bach to Paul iweber (he was the sodfather im Walshausen on the 13th of
Tebruary 1780 for Anna Karia Teuscher, daughter of Bernhard Teuscher of
valshsucen and Anna Maria Goldinger Taufpat.).' 2) Katharina Janel,
daughter of l‘elchior Draxel, Grosssteinhausen, married at walshausen 29
January, 1788 to Johann Henrich Sorau, son of Johann Adam Sprau Niller
at Yalshausen (compare Reformed Church record Nunséhweiler). 3) Zusanna
Traxel of Grosssteinhausen, married Philipp %eber, stone-mason of Mausch-
bach (son: Christian webe -, marrie&%Brenschelbach 23 April, 1821). 4)
Margarethe Draxel, born 1758, died at Grosssteinhausen h.January, 1814,

56 years old; married Paul Herbruck (compare Standesamtsregister Gross-
steinhausen é/lh).

1OCompare Church Book Rieschweiler: ™"legitimate daughtér of Christ-
ian Trachsel, former resident at Steinhausen.,"

Llcompare Reformed Church Book *interbach: Nickel Hoffmann, resi-
dent in Battweiler, married at ‘vinterbach 14 April, 1744 to Anna £lisa-
bet-a Velten, daughter of Schmiedes Nickel Velten of Battweiler.

12Compare the civil register of Massweiler (Children of the married



39

couple Lang: 1) Heinrich Lang, born 4 July, 1839 2) Elisabetha Lang, born
6 Jaﬁuary, 1841, 3) Philipp Lang, born 26 January, 1843. 4) Daniel Lang,
born 26 May, 1845. 5) Jakob Lang, born'20 Noiember, 1847. 6) Luise Lang,
born 7 April, 1850, 7) Christian Lang, born 28 March, 1852, 8) Katharina
Lang, born 22 April, 1855, 9) Magdalena Lang, born 11 September, 1857. 10)
Adam Lang, born 9 December, 1859, 11) Karl Lang, born 28 June, 1863,

lBCompére the civil register of Rieschweiler (children of the married
couple Veith): 1) Anna Veith, born 4 January, 1877. 2) Luise Veith, born
11 November, 1879, 3) Emma Veith, bérn 8 October, 1881, 4) Katharina Veith,
born 6 February, 1884. 5) Elisabetha Veith, born 13 June, 1886, 6) Dertha
Veith, born 17 October, 1888. 7) Rosa Veith, born 19 July, 1891. 8) Albert
Veith, born 29 April, 1894, retired senior teacher, county deputy and‘repre-
sentative in the provincial parliament, living in Rieschweiler; ¢} Karoline
Veith, born 14 June, 1897.

Limne following are scattered notes from the Reformed and Protestant
church records of Contwig, Hornbach, and so forth., However, by my study
I have not been able to place thém in this book that I have done: 1) Drachsel,
Anna, confirmed in the Reformed church at Contwig 9 April, 1719. 2) Drachsel,
Hans, shepherd at Truppacherhof; second marriage at Contwig 26 July, 1718'to
Barbara, the widow of Christian Schantz from Brenschelbach ( his first wife
Anna died at Contwig 28 February, 1718). Children: a) Anna Magdalena, baptized
at Contwig 28 Fesruary, 1718 (godparents: Christian Riehmann.from Essweiler-
hof, Anna Magdelena from Kirschbacherhof). b) Anﬁa Elisabetha, baptized at
Contwig 2 August, 1719 (godparents: Johannes Grilnewaldt from Heydelbingen,
Anna Barbara Sauerbronn, wife of Friedrich Sauerbronn, a butcher at Contwig,
Anna Elisabetha Weber, daughter of Philipp Weber, miller in Contwig). c)
Johann Christian, born at Contwig 14 March baptized at the same place 23
March, 1721 (godparentsf Christian Messerle of Dietrichingen,,Johannes-

Fischer of Dietrichengen, Anna Regine and Anna Christina Grinnerin of Offwei-



lertal). 3) Drachsel, Christian, servant in the service of our rraceful lord,
the ruler of Pyhl of Offweiler ( son of the deceased Hans Drachsel, formerly
day-laborer from Truppacherhof), married at Contwig 2 December, 1737 t§
Elisabetha Roth, daughter of the deceased Wolfgang Roth of Grindelwaldt,
Canton Bern, 4) Drachsel, Christian, confirmed in the Reformed church of
Contwig 1723, from Heidelbingen. 5) Drachsel, Elisabetha, daughter of Peter
Drachsel from Glantalerhof and Charlotte Drachsel, married at Ndnschweiler

11 July, 1816 to Johann Georg Weber, son of Heinrich lieber on the Bﬂhrénziegel-
hiittebey Ninschweiler and of Anna Katharina Sieber, 6) Trachsel, Christen, from
MihliThurnen (compare Die Grosse Berner Auswanderung nach Brandenburg im Jahr
1691 by Franz Moser, "orked teacher in Fiirstenwalde a. d. Sprre, Archiv fdr

Sevpenforschungund alle verwandten Gebiete, 1937, p. 215),



Alschbach, 24
Andrie, 15

Arn(d)1l, 2i
Auerbacher, 7

Rackhaus, 22

“4hr (see Beer, Pehr)
Bdler (see B8ler, BBhler)
Barth, 11 |
Bauer, 18

Baus, 14

Bayer, 19, 20, 22, 23
Beer (see B#hr, Behr)
Behr, 14, 15

Berchten, 11

Berger, 10

BRertsch, 24

Bieriser, 10

Blatt(en), 10, 11

BShler, 6, 14

B8ler (see BHler, Edhler)
BSrtsch (see Bertsch)
Bollinger, 15

Braun, 12

Brengel, 10

Eringel (see Brengel)
Bringold (see Brengel)
Brutsch, 18 '
Buchheit, 14, 15

Buchmann, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20

Christ, 17
Cordier, 15
Crusius, 20

Danner, 18
Dauber, 20
Denger, 22

Egger, 14
Ehrmanntraut, 22
Enkler, 22
Entzer, 15
Euler, 15

Felder, 20
Feller, 16
Fink, 18

Fischer, 16, 17, 19, 22, 25

Forster, 1L .
Freydinger, 10
Fricker, 21

41

INDEX OF NAMES

Gast, 14
Gebhard, 24
Geimer, 18
Gehlbach, 17, 19
Gelbach (see Gehlbach)
Gingrich, 22
Glan, 15, 20
Glahn (see Glan)
Gleissner, 18
G8ller, 16
G8lter, 15, I7?
Goldinger, 24
Grinner (also Gr#ner, Grtinich, Gruenig,
Grinig, Grény)
Gross, 21
Grilnewald, 25
Grilner (see Grinig)
Grinich (see Grinig)
Grinig, 14, 25
Griny (see Griinig)
Gungsel, 10

" Gut (see Guth, Gutt)

Guth, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22

- Gutt (see Guth)

Hahn, 21

Hammel, 21

Hartstirn, 24

Hasemann, 18, 20

Hener, 24

Herbruck, 25 .

Herschler, 22

Hoch, 16, 19

H8h, 20

H8hler, 21

Hofman (see Hoffmann)

Hoffmann, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 25
Hoschar, 21 |

Huber, 23

Hudlet, 22

Hither, 23

Hundsecker, 10

Hunsecker (see Hundsecker, also Hunsicker)

Isemann; 16, 17, 19, 23
Jaggi, 10

Kimpf, 16

Kau, 21 |

Keller, 15, 20, 21, 23, 24
Kennei, 14 ' |



Kettenring, 22
Kiefer, 18, 21

Kiener (see Ki#hner)

Kirsner, 14

Klein, 18, 19, 20, 21

Klingel, 23
Knerr, 23
Koch, 18
K¥nig, 11
Kohl, 23
Kridmer, 11
Kramer, 23
Kiihner, 14
Kullmann, 18

Lammersdorf, 6, 7
lang, 12, 17, 25
Laudemann, 20

Lzuer, 17, 19, 22
Leonhardt, 20, 21, 23

von Lerber, 8
Linn, 23
Lipps, 9

Mauss, 17
Messerle, 25
Metz, 19
Moser, 17, 25

Mmfller, 14, 18, 21, 24, 25

Neulist, 22
Neumtlller, 16

Oberer, 20

Pauli, 14
Penninger, 21
Pfeiffer, 20, 24
Pfund, 10
Planalt, 12

von Pyhl, 25

Rauch, 16
Reber, 18

Reib (see Rib, Rub)

Riehmann, 25
Riem, 15
Rohrbach(er), 14
Rosin, 23

Rossy, 17

Roth, 15, 25

Rub (see Rilb)
Rudolph, 23

Rib, 10, 11

42

Rung, 19

Sagessmann, l4, 15
Sauerbronn, 25

Schifer, 11, 17, 24

Schirer (see Scherer, also Schihrer)
Schantz, 25

Scheffe, 16, 20, 22, 23
Scnepnler, 17

Scherer, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23
Schmid, 14

Schmidt, 10, 15, 18, 19, 20, 24
SChmitt, ll‘-, 15

Schmutz, 24

Schneble, 21

Schoch, 18

Schwab, 17, 18

Schwartz, 18

Seebach, 11, 2,4

Seebuld 23

Seferin (also Severin oder Sefrln), 15
Sieber, 10, 21, 25

Siegl, 6

Spacke, 23

Sprau, 2

Staller, 11

Stalter, 22, 23

Stauch, 21

Stauder, 17, 19

Stegner, 15

Stein, 20, 21, 23

Stenger, 12

Stephan, 21

Stephani, 7

Stichler, 21

Stock, 15, 20

Stoffel, 20

Suder, 24

Siiss, 17, 18 ,

Suter (see Suder)

Sutor (see Suder)

Teuscher, 2.
Theiss, 9
Theison, 17, 21
Trachseler, 6
Tragsel, 24
Traxel, 6
Trachsel, 6

Veit (see Veith)
Veith, 16, 20, 25
Velten, 25
Vest(en) 11



Volkemer, 22
Voltz, 17 |
Vorster (see Forster)

Wafmer, 14, 20, 23
Weber, 20, 23, 24, 25
Weidler, 15, 19
Weidtmann, 14

Lelnmann, 17

Weitzel, 16

Wendel, 11

Werner, 22

Weydmann (see Weidtmann)
Weymann, 15

Weymnarm (see Weinmann)
wild, 17

Winter, 23

Wittmann, 11

Wolf, 15, 20, 21, 23

3



INDEX OF PLACES

Albersweiler, 7
Althornbach, 14, 19
Amorbach, 9
Annweiler, 11, 24

Birenhitte (near Minschweiler), 25
Bérenz‘e?elhﬂtte (see Birenhiitte)
2ettweiler, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 25

Reeden (Stadtteil von Homburg/&aar) 2L

Berg (Niederbayern), 21

Bern (Schwe17) 6, 7, 8, 15, 24, 25

irstein, 7
Bott eﬂbach 21, 23
Brandenburg (Havel) 25
Breitfurt, 10, 24
prenschelbach 25
Bridhl (near Kdln a. Rh.), 18
Buchsweiler i, E., 11, 2&
Burgalben, 11, 21

Cernai (Frankreich), 23
Contwig, 8, 13, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25

Dellfeld, 13, 15, 18, 20, 23
Diesbach (Schweiz), 15
Dietrichingen, 14, 24, 25

Erlenbrunn, 11, 12, 24
Essweilerhof, 25

Frutigen (Schweiz), 1l
Firstenwalde (a.d, Spree), 25

Giessen, 6

Glantalerhof, 25

Grindelwald (Schwelz) 25
Grossbundenbach, 23
Grossstelnhausen, 21, 24, 25
Grindelwald (see Grlndelwald)
Guttenbrunn (Schweiz), 11

Hanau, 6

Hanau-Lichtenberg, 24
Fasslach, 5, 9

Peldelbarg, 23

Heidelbingen (see Heidelbingerhof)
Heidelbingerhof, 25
Herschberg, 20, 21
Hettenhausen, 18
Hinterfultingen (Schweiz), 14
Hinterweidenthal, 11, 24
Hitscherhof, 16, 17, 19

H8heindd, 21, 22
H8heischweiler, 23
H8hfréschen, 20
H8hmihlbach, 13, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22
Homburg (Saar), 6, 14, 20, 24
Hornbach, 13, 14, 17, 24, 25
Hundsbach, 12

Iggelheim, 9

Kaiserslautern, 5

Kederich (see Ketterichhrof)
Ketterichhof, 11, 24
Kirkel, 23

Klrchenthurnen (Schweiz), 6
Kirrberg, 14
Klrschbache“kuf 25

Klei nstelnhausen, 13, 15, 19, 25
Kneispermfhle, 16

Knonau (Schweiz), 14
Konolfingen (Schwelzs 6

Landstuhl, 20
Langendiebach, 6, 7
Langmihle, 12 -

Lemberg (Pfalz), 6, 11, 12
Lenk i.S. (Schwelz), 6 7
Ludwigslust (near Contw193, 22
Iatterbach i.E., 23

Massweiler, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25
Mauschbach, 17, 24, 25

Modenbach, 11, 24

Modenbacherhof 11 |
Mihlethurnen (Schwelz) 6 13, 14, 25
Mithlbach (see Hahmﬁhlbach3

Neustadt a.d. Weinstrasse, 9

Niederauerbach (Stadtteil Lwelbrucken)

17, 22
Niedermohr, 22
Niedermoschel, 23

Ninschweiler, 13, 1, 15, 17, 20 21, 24, 25

Oberauerbach, 22

Oberbexbach, 18

Oberhausen (near Wallhalben), 18
Oberlondern (see Oberlunnern)
Oberlunnern (Schweiz), 14
Obersimmental, 24

Obfelden (Schwelz), 16
Obrigheim, 13, 23

9, 10, 11, 24



Of fweilerhof, 25
Offweiler, (see Offweilerhof’)
ffweilertal (see Offweilerhof)

Pirmasens, 11, 13, 21, 22, 24

Ransbrunn, 14, 24

Rickesberg (see Riggisberg)

Rieschweiler, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 to'25
Rigeisberg (Schweiz), 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 16
Rockenhausen, 23 |

Rodalben, 24 ~

Rﬂepplsberg (Schweiz), 6, 7, 1L

Rckisberg (see Rlpplsberg oder Riteggisberg)

Saargemind, 17, 18

Scharrhof (near Wallhalben), 18
Schifferstadt, 21

Schlichtern, 7

Schwaraenburg (Schweiz), 6
Seftigen (Schweiz), 6

Simten, 11

Speyer a.Rh., 9, 21, 24
Stembach, 23

Steinhausen (see Kleinbzw. Grosssteinhausen)
St. Stephan (Schweiz), 10
Stockbornerhof, 19

Taussen (see Toussen)
Thaleischweiler, 13, 18, 19
Thorishaus (Bern), 16
Trippstadt, 11
Truppacherhof, 22, 25

Yaldfischbach, 20

Wallhalben, 18

nalshauoen, 15, 24

Walsheim (Blies), 6, 1C, 24
Vattwill (Schwelz) "6

@Werenheim, 18

Weidenthal (see Hinterweidenthal)
Winterbach, 13, 14, 16, 25
Wirschweiler (Kreis Ottweller),
W8rschweiler (Kreis St, Ingbert) 22
W8rth i, E,, 16

Wolfersheim, 1, 6, 10

Mrich, 16
Zweibriicken, 6, 7, 9, 15, 19, 22

45








